 1
Title: Observing the Atlantic Meridional Overturning Circulation yields a
decade of inevitable surprises
Authors: M.A. Srokosz & H.L. Bryden
Affiliations: National Oceanography Centre Southampton, SO14 3ZH, UK
E-mail: mas@noc.ac.uk
One Sentence Summary: A decade of measurements has revealed some surprising
aspects of the Atlantic meridional overturning circulation (AMOC)

Dyn. doi:10.1007/s00382-015-2540-2 (2015).
18 W.S. Broecker, The great ocean conveyor. Oceanography 4, 79-89 (1991).
19 S. Rahmstorf, Ocean circulation and climate during the past 120,000 years. Nature 419,
207–214 (2002).
20 P. U. Clark, N.G. Pisias, T. F. Stocker, A. J. Weaver, The role of the thermohaline
circulation in abrupt climate change. Nature 415, 863–869 (2002).
 15
21 H.M. Stommel, Thermohaline convection with two stable regimes of flow. Tellus 13, 224–
230 (1961).
22 R.B. Alley, Wally was right: Predictive ability of the North Atlantic “Conveyor Belt”
hypothesis for abrupt climate change. Ann. Rev. Earth Planet. Sci. 35, 241–72 (2007).
23 M. Vellinga, R. Wood, Global climatic impacts of a collapse of the Atlantic Thermohaline
Circulation. Clim. Change 54, 251–267 (2002).
24 E. Hawkins et al. Bistability of the Atlantic overturning circulation in a global climate
model and links to ocean freshwater transport. Geophys. Res. Lett. 38, doi:
10.1029/2011GL047208 (2011).
25 S. Rahmstorf et al. Thermohaline circulation hysteresis: A model intercomparison.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 32, doi:10.1029/2005GL023655 (2005).
26 UK and US funders confirmed in 2013 that funding for the observations would be extended
until 2020. At each stage when continuation of funding has been considered the RAPID
programme has been reviewed by an independent international committee of scientists.
Reviews have taken place in 2007 and 2012 and the next review will be in 2018
27 M.O. Baringer, J. C. Larsen, Sixteen years of Florida Current transports at 27˚N. Geophys.
Res. Lett. 28, 3179-3182 (2001).
28 D. Rayner et al. Monitoring the Atlantic meridional overturning circulation. Deep-Sea Res.
II 58, 1744-1753 (2011).
29 G. D. McCarthy et al. Measuring the Atlantic Meridional Overturning Circulation at 25˚N.
Prog. Oceanogr. 130, 91-111 (2014).
30 One of the most remarkable results in (7) is their Figure 2 which shows that the different
flow components compensate, to within the measurement accuracy, so confirming the
validity of the observational approach.
31 T. Kanzow et al. Basin-wide integrated volume transports in an eddy-filled ocean, J. Phys.
Oceanogr. 39, 3091–3110 (2009).
32 H. L. Bryden, A. Mujahid, S. A. Cunningham, T. Kanzow, Adjustment of the basin-scale
circulation at 26N to variations in Gulf Stream, deep western boundary current and Ekman
transports as observed by the RAPID array. Ocean Sci. 5, 421-433 (2009).
33 (31) and (32) are in part responding to C. Wunsch, Mass and volume transport variability
in an eddy-filled ocean. Nature Geosci. 1, 165-168 (2008 ), who had concluded that detection
of AMOC changes by regional measurements “is probably a mirage.”
34 U. Send, M. Lankhorst, T. Kanzow, Observation of decadal change in the Atlantic
Meridional Overturning Circulation using 10 years of continuous transport data. Geophys.
Res. Lett. 38, doi:10.1029/2011GL049801 (2011).
35 J.M. Toole, R.G. Curry, T.M. Joyce, M. McCartney, B. Peña-Molino, Transport of the
North Atlantic Deep Western Boundary Current about 39˚N, 70˚W: 2004-2008. Deep-Sea
Res. II, 58, 1768–1780 (2011).
36 J. Fischer, M. Visbeck, R. Zantopp, N. Nunes, Interannual to decadal variability of the
outflow from the Labrador Sea. Geophys. Res. Lett. 37, doi:10.1029/2010GL045321 (2010).
37 C. S. Meinen et al. Temporal variability of the meridional overturning circulation at
34.5°S: Results from two pilot boundary arrays in the South Atlantic. J. Geophys. Res. 118,
6461-6478 (2013).
38 S. L. Garzoli, M. O. Baringer, S. Dong, R. C. Perez, Q. Yao, South Atlantic meridional
fluxes. Deep-Sea Res. I 71, 21-32 (2013). This study uses XBT data for 2002-211 so does not
directly measure the AMOC.
39 J. K. Willis, Can in situ floats and satellite altimeters detect long-term changes in Atlantic
Ocean overturning? Geophys. Res. Lett. 37, doi:10.1029/2010GL042372 (2010).
 16
40 W. R. Hobbs, J. K. Willis, Midlatitude North Atlantic heat transport: A time series based
on satellite and drifter data. J. Geophys. Res. 117, doi: 10.1029/2011JC007039 (2012).
41 H. Mercier et al. Variability of the meridional overturning circulation at the Greenland–
Portugal OVIDE section from 1993 to 2010. Prog. Oceanogr.
doi:10.1016/j.pocean.2013.11.001 (2015).
42 W-J. von Appen et al. The East Greenland Spill Jet as an important component of the
Atlantic Meridional Overturning Circulation. Deep-Sea Res. I 92, 75-84 (2014).
43 For reviews of other aspects of the AMOC see (5, 16) and M. S. Lozier, Overturning in the
North Atlantic. Ann. Rev. Mar. Sci. 4, 291-315 (2012).
44 See, for example, Figures 3 and 5 of G. Danabasoglu et al. North Atlantic simulations in
Coordinated Ocean-ice Reference Experiments phase II (CORE-II). Part I: Mean states.
Ocean Mod. 73, 76-107 (2014).
45 Sv = Sverdrup = 106 m3 s-1 the standard measurement unit for ocean circulation.
46 H. L. Bryden, H. L. Longworth, S. A. Cunningham, Slowing of the Atlantic Meridional
Overturning Circulationat 25˚N. Nature 438, 655–657 (2005).
47 T. Kanzow et al. Seasonal variability of the Atlantic meridional overturning circulation at
26.5˚N. J. Clim. 23, 5678–5698 (2010).
48 Atkinson C.P., Bryden H.L., Hirschi J.J-M. & Kanzow T. 2010 On the seasonal cycles and
variability of the Florida Straits, Ekman and Sverdrup transports at 26˚N in the Atlantic
Ocean, Ocean Sci. 6, 837-859.
49 (47) revising the estimates in (46).
50 G. McCarthy et al. Observed interannual variability of the Atlantic meridional overturning
circulation at 26.5°N. Geophys. Res. Lett. 39, doi: 10.1029/2012GL052933 (2012).
51 See Figure 4 of (16).
52 See Figure 1(c) in C. D. Roberts, L. Jackson, D. McNeall, Is the 2004–2012 reduction of
the Atlantic meridional overturning circulation significant? Geophys. Res. Lett. 41, 3204-
3210 (2014).
53 W.E. Johns et al. Continuous, array-based estimates of Atlantic ocean heat transport at
26.5˚N. J. Clim. 24, 2429–2449 (2011).
54 Cunningham S.A. et al. Atlantic Meridional Overturning Circulation slowdown cooled the
subtropical ocean. Geophys. Res. Lett. 40, 6202-6207 (2013).
55 H. L. Bryden, B. A. King, G. D. McCarthy, E. L. McDonagh, Impact of a 30% reduction in
Atlantic meridional overturning during 2009–2010. Ocean Sci. 10, 683-691 (2014).
56 (55) estimate is slightly higher at 1.45 x 1022 J for the somewhat different area of 10-45˚N,
60-20˚W.
57 NOAA 2014 The Atlantic hurricane database re-analysis project, on-line at:
58 S. L. Taws, R. Marsh, N. C. Wells, J. Hirschi, Re-emerging ocean temperature anomalies
in late-2010 associated with a repeat negative NAO. Geophys. Res. Lett. 38,
doi:10.1029/2011GL048978 (2011).
59 A. Maidens, et al. The influence of surface forcings on the prediction of the North Atlantic
Oscillation regime of winter 2010/11. Mon. Weath. Rev. 141, 3801-3813 (2013).
60 A. A. Scaife et al. Skillful long-range prediction of European and North American winters.
Geophys. Res. Lett. 41, 2514-2519 (2014).
61 C. Roberts et al. Atmosphere drives recent interannual variability of the Atlantic
meridional overturning circulation at 26.5°N. Geophys. Res. Lett. 40, 5164-5170 (2013).
62 A. Duchez et al. A new index for the Atlantic Meridional Overturning Circulation at 26°N.
J. Clim. 27, 6439-6455 (2014).
 17
63 D. Smeed et al. Observed decline of the Atlantic meridional overturning circulation 2004–
2012. Ocean Sci. 10, 29-38 (2014).
64 A.J. Weaver et al. Stability of the Atlantic meridional overturning circulation: a model
intercomparison. Geophy. Res. Lett. 39, doi:10.1029/2012GL053763 (2012).
65 IPCC, Climate Change 2013: the physical science basis, Working Group I contribution to
the Firth Assessment Report of the IPCC (Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2013),
see section 12.4.7.2.
66 J. Robson, D. Hodson, E. Hawkins, R. Sutton, Atlantic overturning in decline? Nature
Geosci. 7, 2-3 (2014).
67 See, for example, J. Ba et al. A multi-model comparison of Atlantic multidecadal
variability. Clim. Dyn. doi: 10.1007/s00382-014-2056-1 (2014) and references therein.
68 A further proxy has been developed recently by (62) using models and is presently in the
process of being applied to observations.
69 S. Rahmstorf .et al. Exceptional twentieth-century slowdown in Atlantic Ocean
overturning circulation. Nature Clim. Change 5, 475-480 (2015).
70 P. de Vries, S. L. Weber, The Atlantic freshwater budget as a diagnostic for the existence
of a stable shut down of the meridional overturning circulation. Geophys. Res. Lett. 32,
doi:10.1029/2004GL021450 (2005).
71 H. L. Bryden, B. A. King, G. D. McCarthy, South Atlantic Overturning Circulation at
24°S. J. Mar. Res. 69, 38-55 (2011).
72 On bi-stability see (70) and from a paleo perspective (22).
73 S. S. Drijfhout, S. L. Weber, E. van der Swaluw, The stability of the MOC as diagnosed
from model projections for pre-industrial, present and future climates. Clim. Dyn. 37, 1575-
1586 (2011).
74 J. Bamber, M. van den Broeke, J. Ettema, J. Lenaerts, E. Rignot, Recent large increases in
freshwater fluxes from Greenland into the North Atlantic. Geophys. Res. Lett., 39,
doi:10.1029/2012GL052552 (2012). (64) suggest Greenland meltwater will have little effect
on the AMOC even though it is not accounted for dynamically in the models that they
analyze.
75 S. V. Nghiem et al. The extreme melt across the Greenland ice sheet in 2012 Geophys. Res.
Lett. 39, doi:10.1029/ 2012GL053611 (10.1029/ 2012GL053611).